CITY OF FRANKLIN

Community Development Department

N A
&7y or ot

&
) s
Wore i
AND ppay FOR

Memorandum

To: City of Franklin Economic Development Commission
From: Rhoni Oliver, Community Development Department
Date: April 26, 2019

Re: Case C 2019-36: NSK Corporation (16-19)

Summary:

1. On October 17, 2016, the Franklin Common Council passed Resolution No. 2016-19, approving
a 7-year tax abatement with a 5% economic development fee on personal property for NSK

Corporation, located at 3400 Bearing Drive.
2. Actual and estimated benefits, as projected for 2018:

Estimated on SB-1 Actual in 2018 Difference
Employees Retained 253 253 0
Salaries $11,878,189 $18,169,314 $6,291,125
New Employees 1 0 -1
Salaries $57,200 SO -$57,200
Total Employees 254 253 -1
Total Salaries $11,935,389 $18,169,314 $6,233,925
Average Hourly Salaries $22.59 $34.53 $11.94
Personal Property Improvements $6,625,200 $4,090,354 -$2,534,846

3. The company indicated on their original application that $6,625,200 in equipment would be

purchased by May 31%, 2017. Personal property improvements were $2,561,187 less than
estimated. In the letter of noncompliance from Amy Miller dated April 8, 2019, it is stated that

NSK hopes to complete the personal property investment.

4. In 2017 there were 8 employees fewer than estimated, but the total salaries were $4,668,896
over the estimate. Average hourly salaries were $9.86 higher than estimated. In 2018 the

company was short only one employee, but the hourly salaries are $11.94 higher than

estimated.

5. The completion date approved on their SB-1 Form was May 31, 2017. The personal property tax
abatement is scheduled to expire in tax year 2024 payable 2025. Their last year for compliance

review will be 2025.

Staff Recommendation: Approval




April 8, 2019

City of Franklin

Attn: Krista Linke

70 Last Monroe Street
Franklin, IN 46131

Re: 2019 Tax Abatement Compliance Packet for NSK Corporation

Dear Ms. Linke:

Please find enclosed Forms CF-1/PP (Compliance with Statement of Benefits)
regarding compliance with the personal property tax abatements granted to NSK
Corporation i 2610, 2013, and 2016 under Franklin Common Council Resolution
numbers 13-02 (formerly 10-19), 13-20 and 16-19,

NSK has been successful in making all of the capital investments and creating the full
complement of jobs projected under Resolution number 13-02.

Per our supporting documentation, previous conversations, and previous years’
compliance packet letters regarding Resolution 13-20, we did not meet our original
capital expenditure target of $20m. We had a substantially smaller investment, some of
which was due to business we did not win, and some of which was canceled due to
changes in business plans at global headquarters as a result of the lost business and
significant currency fluctuations between the US dollar and the Japanese Yen. Our
headcount is currently slightly under the estimate on our SB-1 filing, but we would like
to draw increased attention to the fact that our salary amount is much higher than the

original estimate.

In regards to our project for Resolution 16-19, NSK is in the process of making all of
the capital investments and has created (with the exception of one position} the full
complement of jobs projected under Resolution number 16-19.

Please contact me at (734) 913-7597 if you have any questions or concerns during your
review of the enclosed documents.

Thank you, .
(g ot Lo

Amy Miller
Tax Manager

NSK CORPORATION

4200 Goss Road, P.O. Box 134007

ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN 48113-4007 U.S.A.
TELEPHONE: 1-734-813-7500

FACSIMILE.  1-734-813-751Q




COMPLIANCE WIiTH STATEMENT OF BENEFITS

“FORM CF-1/PP . .-

PERSONAL PROPERTY
State Form §1765 (R4 7 11-16)
Prescribed by the Department of Local Government Finance

PRIVACY NOTICE
This form contains information
confidantial pursuant fo
{C 6-1.1-35-8 and IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.6.

INSTRUCTIONS:
o which there has been compliance with the Statement of Benefits. {(IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.6}

2. This form must be filed with the Form 103-ERA Schedule of Deduction from Assessed Value b

1. Praperly owners whose Statement of Benefits was approved must fifs this form with the local Designating Body to show the extent

etween January 1 and May 15 of each

year, unless a filing extension under IC 6-1.1-3.7 has bsen granted. A person who oblains a filing extension must file between

January 1 and the extended dus date of each year.
3. With the approvaf of the destgnatmg body, compliance information formu.'!.'pla pro;ec!s may be consolidated on one ( 1 ) comp!:anoe (CF 1 )

CTAXBAYER' INFORMATTON_

USECTIONT
Name of taxpayer

NSK Corparation

Counly )

Johnson

Addrass of taxpayer (number and sfreel, oily, state, and ZIP code}

P.O. Box 134007, Ann Arbor, Ml 48113-4007

DLGF {axing distric! number

Name of centact persen
Amy Milier

CUSECTIONZ w0
Name of designaling body
The City of Franklin Common Council

Rasolution number

16-19

Telephone number

= LOGATION AND DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY i1

(734 913-7597

Eﬁate start date (mnth dy, ear a

01/01/2017

Location of property

Aclual start date (month, day, year)

3400 Bearing Drive, Franklin, IN 46131 05/G1/2017
Deseription of naw manufaciuring equipment, or new research and development equipment, or new information technoiogy Estimated completian date {month, day, year)
squipment, or new legistlcal distribution equipment to be acquired. 0510 1 !201 9

Grinding, machining, assembly, and inspection equipment to produce hub bearings for the attomotive passenger
market.

EMPLOYEES AND SALARIES

Actual completien date (month, day, year)

EMPLOYEES AND SALARIES AS ESTIMATED ON SB-1 ACTUAL
Current number of employees 254 253
Salaries 11,835,389,00 18,165,314.00
Number of amployees ratained 12 12
Salaries 411,840,680 411,840,00
Nurnber of additional smployees 1 1
Balaites

57,200,0G

57,200.60

":---'-SECT_I_Ci"l_'@-'d_":"' L P ; COSTAND VALUES : : L S T
MAEI&J&A%JNR'{NG RED EQUIPMENT lﬁ%ﬁgr Iél%'!' IT EQUIPMENT
AS ESTIMATED ON SB-1 COST | ASDESSED | ogy | ASSESSED | cost | ASSESSED | op | ASSESSED
Values before project 118,418,041.00
Plus: Values of proposed project 6,625,200,00
Less: Values of any properly being replaced 322,034,00
Net vatues upon completion of project 194,721,267 50
Values before project 118,418,041.00§ 35,528,412,00
Plus: Values of proposed project 4,090,354.00 | 1,227,106.00
Less: Values of any property being replaced 0,00 0.00
Net vaiues upon compietion of project 122,508,395.00 | 36,752,518,00

NOTE: The COST ef the property is confidential pursuand to IC 8-1.1-12.1-5.5(c).
. SECTIONS :

WASTE CONVERTED AND OTHER BENEFITS

CWASTE CONVERTED AND GTHER BENEFETS PROMISED BY THE. TAXPAYER B
AS ESTIMA?ED ON SB~1

ACTUAL

Amount of solid waste converted

Amount of hazardous waste converied

Other benefits:

< TAXPAYER CERTIFICATION

BECTIONS - T i
| hereby cemfy that ihe representations in thrs statement are true.

Tilie

Tax Manager

Date signed ﬂtrtﬁ ay, year)

Sign#igre pf quthorized replsen!ah e &
@ﬁw\ﬁxﬂéw Voo~
K

PageTof2



e

ESESEDR0Y
S9'866°6T Jo3s2|g dny dinb3y g yaew 191 20 SILELT TLyP00E 59161 BYLET0BSIH YViOTZ
SF9SET {3503 1PPY) EHTER-S4V autyoRw BusBems ¢ e dinb3 g ysewy 6191 20 PTLPTT TLevDoe S056T 6056T°9331H Lawrad
LO0PLE'E (302 1pPY) SE50TT Pitngay 0571 BUIMIQ dinb3 g uzepy 81917 20 EBOPTT TLEFD0E gi867 BOS8TISSTH Ljserea
6LL09°80T SHTEBT-HMM dinbl sUiyses ajputas Sifb3 g Yok §1-97 80 viteTy TLyFO0E 0LZ6T SHIESTEMMIDETT Ytz
708958 HEEL-QET SUIYIRIN BUipUlIS Aemadey Sipulds anbg g yoen $1-97 8D FLELTT TLYROUE 85261 HEELEBTIDEZT VIIT
TEI9EEPT ERTEE-HEH 10AATD pEaliaaD Uinbg g Yaely $1-97 20 BBPEEL TLvrooE TLZEL EHTERA8HTOETT YEITT
SUBIE0OT EHTES-YMAR JBWOINDI BUIYsEm JUIA J81N0 Hinga g Yoy 8T-9T 89 LTGTET TLE700E TLZET EHIEEVAMMIDEZT YEXLE
Io8T0LT TRBOHYEL HTET-WDT BUIpULD Buly Jenp AURGT B RN 8197 20 STTOET oot £3T67 HIETYSTEDETL YIOZZ
Tag0Y'te AJdNG-Y JOABAUTD J34ng AUty sanp 18T 80 91T0eT TLPPO0E €261 AINAYIDETT YIOZE
TIPS HAE00-NNT -E GRH Jostuepy sun §1-5T 80 9TSTET TLYYO0E 73767 HAEOONNDIDEZT  wIDIT
PEREE L HLATT-ETDL BujiepueH [Ru=nely €3 dingz g yoepy 61-3T 280 LGVSTT TLYPFO0E ¥LZET SL9TTGOLYIDELT YIDZT
BETHITHYT EHOES-7IA Y2942 UORRIQIA £ 8 uinbg g Yaeyy 61-8T B0 9LTSIT TLYFQOE 88Z4T THOERYINVIDELY Y327
LFEPEEIS EHTES-SdY Fujudews JulEems £ aNi 6I-87 3] SL78TT TLVECOE £5TAT TEBSAVYVIOETT Yistz
60'86ELL FEHTES- AN 2UIYRRIA 324D 2UdS £ 9Nk 6787 80 QLTIIT 1iy600E O8Z6T FEHTERNWIDETT YIOTY
A AT FHMUEEB-UY UORITOSUL [BNSIA PUB UCHUIASIH 3I5NY § ANK 61-9T 85 ¢I0TET TLEPH0E 19281 IHABEEBAVINETT Yiotr
TL'STTEOT EHTERIN PUILDRIA W92 AUPIETY £ GNH 8157 20 6TETET TLPYODE L5T8T CHIEBJINYIDEIT  VIDZT
LUBEELST EHDER-WV SUIYpRIN FurineAl € gNRK B1-6T 80 SZETEL TLPPO0E FAtTA CHOERINYTIETT ¥IoTT
SSEOVLET F-HAGYEs-dIA §oRUD Inouny GO pue FELel4 § aNH ainb3 g tYoepy 81-6T B0 TI0TET TLPPGOE 6375T FHABYEBIWTOELL ¥idTe
LY PER PYT F-HAGLER-S3V SsRld 835 Jepoaul ¢ gNK Qb g Yaen &1-81 8G LTLBTTL TLYYOCE 8s5zat EHTERSAVINETT YoTT
gl'sta'orT EHOEE-BY BUTYIRN Buis fj2d E9NKH B3 g yorly 61-9T 87 BTTOET 1Ly5008 S8Z4T EHOEBRYVIDETT Yiate
SE'TLEET ZHOES-Y'Y BUIYORIN AlqUIBsEY € §NH Uimb3 g Yo 6T-5T 80 8TELZT TLvPO0e YSTET CMOEBVYYIDEET YILT
BT PESEYZ RIELYOT duiyoRly BUipully CEEDE 7R Ukl eta8T 80 TI8L2T TL¥p00E C9TET HIELVDTIDELT vizzZe
08'6ER'ST JOASARD] 12310 dinna g y2en 6187 j:00] QTELTT TLYYO0E &UTST NOJLIZHIOTOLT? YiTT
ESETPPOE YOT-S-ASN sUlyoRiy muydeosg dives g uoey &1-81 -] 11-Txad TLPPO0E BITET YOTSABNTIETT Lerad
I8'E63°'THT F-BEER-ZV SUIUIL ssaud 3og ainng g ysew 6741 80 L3PSTT TLYPQOE 05261 POSTTLTBMIDELY YISIZ
¥3'990°06T SSROHY TTS-58S YsIulL saang 7g dinog g yIeK 19T 80 TIELZT TLYPO0E YOTET TZ5595TO8TY vixe
SEPE0TL FTHOES-ZM Ysep uanoy Zg AET 7 Yoy 6137 80 600TET TLPPO0E 63¢6T FEHOERIMIOLZE YT
grress'te FMMETES-S9 YR 153 g Useps Alddng 18 G40y yoew ET-81 80 sTTELT TLPPO0E 15T5T IHMETERARTORIT YIZT
LD9TTA0E TSB0HYD HOET-YST USIVLY tadhs MUty v NG g Loy 6181 80 EIELTT TL¥t00E S9T6T HORTYSTIOEZT YI2ZZ
IREA boY UcRAUSEAN UOREIIHSSEIS 39557 ¢ UoUR|osey 8561 ON 355y oN ON WSS ON 19557 oN 058
MaN iswanisen  Aosefia Aoebay AopBat
Man
ST/ IO 5Y

FuYsIT 1355V £1-97 vonmaidy
uogeredioy HEN



NSK Corporation
Investment Timetable
Resolution 16-19

Buildings/ Equipment
3/31/2020 Improvements Pool 2 Total
1st Quarter 200,000.00 |  1,125,000.00 | 1,325,000.00
2nd Quarter 200,000.00 |  1,125,000.06 | 1,325,000.00
3rd Quarter 200,000.00 | 1,125,000.00 | 1,325,000.00
Ath Quarter 200,000.00 | 1,125,000.00 | 1,325,000.00
Total 800,000.00  4,500,000.00 5,300,000.00




NSK Corporation
Company Headcount Timetabie
Resolution 16-19

Machine
Engineer Operators
{new) {retained)
2019 Q1 - -
2019 Q2 -
2018 Q3 - -
2019 Q4 - -

Total -



